IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,671

CHRYSLER CORPORATION, a foreign corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

2

=

JACK E. WOLMER, Personal Representative of the State of MARY WOLMER and JACK E. WOLMER, individually,

Respondent.

CLET SUL New States Store

**. ···

and the second second

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, CHRYSLER CORPORATION

Edward T. O'Donnell, Esq.

MERSHON, SAWYER, JOHNSTON, DUNWODY & COLE Counsel for Amici Curiae The Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc. and The Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. Southeast Financial Center Suite 4500 200 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131-2387 Telephone: (305) 358-5100

Of Counsel, David G. Owen Law Center, 701 Main Street Columbia, South Carolina 29208

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

٠

٤.

•

£

• -

.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
IDENTITY OF AMICI AND REASON FOR APPEARANCE1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
I. THE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES APPLIED BY THE COURTS BELOW WERE SERIOUSLY IN ERROR
II. THE COURT IS URGED TO REAFFIRM ITS PRUDENT STANDARD FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES LIABILITY AND TO BUTTRESS THE NASCENT TREND TOWARD STRICTER JUDICIAL CONTROL OVER SUCH AWARDS TO HELP COMBAT THEIR INTRUSION INTO ORDINARY PRODUCTS LIABILITY CASES
III. THIS CASE GIVES THE COURT AN OPPORTUNITY TO PROVIDE IMPORTANT GUIDELINES FOR THE PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF SUCH CLAIMS15
A. Defining the Standard of Liability
B. Compliance with Statute or Regulation
C. Abuse of Expert Testimony22
D. Reversal Rather Than Remittitur
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
APPENDIX A - <u>Products Liability and</u> <u>Transportation Legal Directory</u> (1983)31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited</u>

ŧ

.

٤.

• .

2

•

.

<u>Acosta v. Honda Motor Co.</u> , 717 F.2d 828 (3d Cir. 1983)16, 17, 23, 15
Airco Inc. v. Simmons First National Bank, 638 S.W.2d 660 (Ark. 1982)23
<u>Carraway v. Revell</u> , 116 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1959)7
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Stubblefield</u> , 319 S.E.2d 470 (Ga. App. 1984)23
Johns-Manville Sales Corp. v. Janssens, 463 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)10
Leichtamer v. American Motors Corp., 424 N.E.2d 568 (Ohil 1981)18
Lollie v. General Motors Corp., 407 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)10, 11
Moore v. Remington Arms Co., 427 N.E.2d 608 (Ill. App. 1982)13, 16, 18
<u>Owen v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</u> , 698 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1983)25
Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach, 426 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)25
<u>Rinker v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 567 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. App. 1978)17
<u>Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Day</u> , 594 P.2d 38 (Alas. 1979)17
<u>United States v. Scavo</u> , 593 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1979)25
<u>Wangen v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 294 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 1980)17

<u>Paqe</u>

<u>White Construction Co. v. DuPont</u> , 455 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1984)7
Statutes and Rules
Fed. R. Evid. 704, Advisory Committee's Note
Other Authorities
Alsop & Herr, <u>Punitive Damages in Minnesota</u> <u>Products Liability Cases: A Judicial</u> <u>Perspective</u> , 11 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 319 (1985)17
BNA Prod. Safety & Liab. Rep. 338 (Apr. 27, 1984)12
Cooter, <u>Economic Analysis of Punitive Damages</u> , 56 So. Cal. L. Rev. 79 (1982)14
Ellis, <u>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law</u> <u>of Punitive Damages</u> , 56 So. Cal L. Rev. 1 (1982)14
R. Epstein, <u>Modern Products Liability Law</u> (1980)17, 18, 22
M. Graham, Evidence Test, Rules, Illustrations and Problems 304 (1983)26
Henderson, <u>Product Liability and the Passage</u> of Time: The Imprisonment of Corporate <u>Rationality</u> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 765 (1983)14
W.P. Keeton, D. Owen & J. Montgomery, <u>Products Liability and Safety Cases</u> <u>and Materials</u> 882 (198022
Note, 42 Ohio St. L.J. 771 (1981)19

*

٤.

•

2

<u>.</u>

Owen, <u>Civil Punishment and the Public Good</u> , 56 So. Cal. L. Rev. 103 (1982)14, 19
Owen, <u>Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages</u> <u>Aqainst Manufacturers of Defective Products</u> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1982)6, 15, 18, 19, 20, 27
Owen, <u>Punitive Damages in Products Liability</u> <u>Litigation</u> , 74 Mich. L. Rev. 1257 (1976)13
Owen, <u>Rethinking the Policies of Strict Products</u> <u>Liability Law</u> , 33 Vand. L. Rev. 681 (1980)
Priest, <u>Punitive Damages and Enterprise Liability</u> , 56 So. Cal. L. Rev. 123 (1982)14
Prosser and Keeton on Torts (5th ed. 1984)
Schwartz, <u>Deterrence and Punishment in the Common</u> <u>Law of Punitive Damages: A Comment</u> , 56 So. Cal. L. Rev. 133 (1982)14
Seltzer, <u>Punitive Damages in Mass Tort Litigation:</u> <u>Addressing the Problems of Fairness, Efficiency</u> <u>and Control</u> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 37 (1983)17
Twerski, <u>National Product Liability Legislation:</u> <u>In Search for the Best of All Possible Worlds</u> , 18 Idaho L. Rev. 411 (1982)5, 13
Werber, <u>The Products Liability Revolution Proposals</u> <u>for Continued Legislature Response in the Automotive</u> <u>Industry</u> , 18 New Engl. L. Rev. 1 (1982)6
Wheeler, <u>The Constitutional Case for Reforming</u> <u>Punitive Damaages Procedures</u> , 69 Va. L. Rev. 269 (1983)13
Wheeler, <u>Symposium Discussion</u> , 56 So. Cal. L. Rev. 155 (1982)14
